
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Agenda 

Children and Families 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Thursday, 22 March 2018, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
All County Councillors are invited to attend and participate 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording or 
Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Democratic 

Services on telephone number 01905 844963 or by emailing 
democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

 

mailto:democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3
rd

 party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, Spetchley 
Road, Worcester WR5 2NP. To obtain further information or hard copies of this agenda, please contact 
Alyson Grice 01905 844962/Samantha Morris 01905 844963 email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website here 
 
 
Date of Issue: Wednesday, 14 March 2018 

 
 

Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Thursday, 22 March 2018, 10.00 am, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership 
Councillors:  
Mrs F M Oborski (Chairman), Mrs J A Potter (Vice Chairman), Ms P Agar, Mr T Baker-Price, 
Mr R W Banks, Ms R L Dent, Mr P M McDonald, Mr S M Mackay and Ms T L Onslow 
 
Co-opted Church Representatives (for education matters) 
Bryan Allbut (Church of England) 
 
Parent Governor Representatives (for education matters) 
Ms C Richardson (Parent Governor) and Vacancy 
 

Agenda 
Item No Subject Page No 

 

1  Apologies and Welcome 
 

 

2  Declaration of Interest and of any Party Whip 
 

 

3  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services in writing or by e-mail indicating the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case 21 March 2018).  
Enquiries can be made through the telephone number/e-mail address 
below. 
 

 

4  Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
(previously circulated) 
 

 

5  Update of the Children's Social Care Service Improvement Plan - 
Ofsted Monitoring Visit Feedback 
 

1 - 22 

6  Performance Monitoring 
 

23 - 30 

7  Alternative Delivery Model 
 

31 - 34 

 

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx


This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 5 
  

 

Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 22 March 2018 

 

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
22 MARCH 2018 
 
CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE SERVICE – OFSTED 
MONITORING VISIT FEEDBACK 
 
 

Summary 
 

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Children and Families and the 
Assistant Director Safeguarding Services (Children's Social Care) have been invited 
to the meeting to provide an update on the outcome of Ofsted's third monitoring visit 
of the Council's safeguarding services, which took place on 30 and 31 January 2018 
and focused on the Family Front Door service. 

 

Background 
 

2. On 24 January 2017, Ofsted published their report entitled 'Inspection of services 
for children in need of help and protection, children looked af
[...]
t 
senior leaders are able to implement change, 
from a very low base, where it is needed  

 

• Leaders recognise that a strong infrastructure 
needs to be in place to support effective social 
work practice and while practice overall needs to 
improve, positive progress is starting to be made  

P
age 11



www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

Our areas of continued weakness 

• The quality and consistency of management 
oversight and decision-making remain areas of 
improvement  

 

• The local authority has not yet achieved its 
ambition to reduce caseloads for all social 
workers.  

 

• Team managers are not yet sufficiently proactive 
in making the right decisions for children in 
accordance with their levels of need 

P
age 12



www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

Working with Partners 
• Partners reported to inspectors that the Director of Children’s Services and 

senior managers are acutely focused on delivering the required 
improvements to services for children. 

 
• As a result, an understanding that all partners must contribute to the 

safeguarding and support of children has been reached. Strategic 
arrangements to deliver this multi-agency commitment in practice are 
already in place 
 

• However operational delivery remains a challenge. The contribution to 
strategy meetings and child protection enquiries by partners remains too 
irregular and infrequent. 
 

• The application of thresholds for intervention by children’s social care and 
their partners has improved but remains inconsistent. Inspectors did not 
see any evidence of children suffering any adverse impact from this 
inconsistency 
 

• The implementation of a universal model of assessing risk to children has 
been welcomed across the partnership as the establishment of a corporate 
language that will be understood by all    

P
age 13



www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

Performance Management 

• The development of a performance framework is 
very positive. Relevant performance 
management information
[...]
y left blank



AGENDA ITEM 7 
  

 

Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 22 March 2018 

 

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
22 MARCH 2018 
 
ALTERNATIVE DELIVERY MODEL  
 
 

Summary 
 

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Children and Families and the 
Assistant Director of Families, Communities and Partnerships have been invited to 
the meeting to update the Panel on Alternative Delivery Model (ADM) for Children's 
Social Care. 

 
Programme Update 
 

2. Phase 1 of the Programme was completed by 31 December 2017, Phase 1 being 
the completion of an Options Appraisal to decide the preferred form of the ADM for 
Worcestershire.   
 
3. Phase 2 is the completion of a detailed Business Case on the preferred form of the 
ADM.  (Subsequent phases and timings will be clarified within the detailed Business 
Case).  The detailed business case to be formally discussed at Cabinet 29 March 
2018.   
 
4. The implementation phase of the programme, subject to 'call-in', starts on the 10

 

April 2018 with a projected 'go live' date for the ADM being April 2019. 
 

Development of the Full Business Case 

 

5. The Full Business Case has been created using the ‘Five Case Model’: an 
approach contained within HM Treasury's guidance and standard methodology, which 
is both scalable and proportionate and familiar to the DfE.  The approach has been 
tailored to the timescale and resource available in the Council. 
  
6. The Five Case Model comprises the following key components: 

 The strategic case - this sets out the case for change, together with the 
supporting investment objectives for the arrangement; 

 The economic case - this demonstrates that the organisation has selected 
the most economically advantageous offer, which best meets the existing and 
future needs of the service and optimises value for money; 

 The commercial case - this sets out the content of the proposed ‘deal’, i.e. 
that the ADM is commercially feasible 
[...]
87&MId=1733&Ver=4
http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=387&MId=1733&Ver=4
http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=131&MId=1664&Ver=4
http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=131&MId=1667&Ver=4
http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=131&MId=1667&Ver=4
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx


 

Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 22 March 2018 

hneedham@worcestershire.gov.uk 
  
 

Page 33

mailto:hneedham@worcestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Update of the Children's Social Care Service Improvement Plan - Ofsted Monitoring Visit Feedback
	02 Item 5 SIP Appendix 1 - Worcestershire outcome letter
	03 item 5 SIP Appendix 2  Presentation

	6 Performance Monitoring
	05 item 6 Appx 1 performannce

	7 Alternative Delivery Model



Minutes of the meeting


Date of Issue: 17 April 2018

Page No.  1

Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel
Thursday, 22 March 2018, County Hall, Worcester - 10.00 am

Minutes 

Present: Mrs F M Oborski (Chairman), Mrs J A Potter (Vice 
Chairman), Ms P Agar, Mr T Baker-Price, Ms R L Dent, 
Mr S M Mackay and Ms T L Onslow

Also attended: Mr A C Roberts, Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 
Children and Families
Mrs E B Tucker, Group Leader 2017 Group

Hannah Needham (Assistant Director for Families, 
Communities and Partnerships), Tina Russell (Assistant 
Director Safeguarding Services (Childrens Social Care)), 
Sheena Jones (Democratic Governance and Scrutiny 
Manager) and Alyson Grice (Overview and Scrutiny 
Officer)

Available Papers The members had before them: 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); 
B. Presentation handouts for Item 5 – Update of the 

Children's Social Care Service Improvement Plan 
– Ofsted Monitoring Visit Feedback and Item 7 -  
Alternative Delivery Model (circulated at the 
Meeting)

C. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 January 
2018 and 7 February 2018 (previously circulated).

(Copies of documents A and B will be attached to the 
signed Minutes).

313 Apologies and 
Welcome

Apologies were received from Mr R W Banks and Mr P M 
McDonald.

314 Declaration of 
Interest and of 
any Party Whip

Mr S M Mackay informed the Panel that he had a close 
relative who was a looked after child in another Council 
area.

315 Public 
Participation

None.

316 Confirmation of 
the Minutes of 

The Minutes of the Meetings held on 25 January 2018 
and 7 February 2018 were agreed as a correct record 



Page No.  2

the Previous 
Meeting

and signed by the Chairman.

317 Update of the 
Children's 
Social Care 
Service 
Improvement 
Plan - Ofsted 
Monitoring Visit 
Feedback

The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Children and 
Families and the Assistant Director Safeguarding 
Services (Children's Social Care) had been invited to the 
meeting to provide an update on the outcome of Ofsted's 
third monitoring visit following the report on the inspection 
of children's social care published in January 2017.

The Panel received a presentation from the Assistant 
Director Safeguarding Services (Children's Social Care).  
The following main points were made:

 Initial feedback on the Service Improvement Plan 
had been that, although it was very 
comprehensive, there was a need to focus on 
some specific areas.  However, in taking this 
advice and prioritising certain areas, the aim had 
been to keep all areas moving forward.  Although 
the initial focus had been on the Family Front 
Door, there had also been developments across 
the service.

 The feedback from the January 2018 monitoring 
visit had been that, although there was still much 
work to be done, inspectors were able to see 
progress.  Feedback from the DfE Children's 
Commissioner was that the pace of progress was 
greater than could have been expected.

 It was important that the service made 
improvements that could be sustained in the long 
term.

 The additional financial investment in the service 
was welcomed and it was acknowledged that this 
was not easy for the Council to do.  However, it 
was noted that extra money was not the solution 
to the service's problems and additional staff did 
not necessarily mean a better service.

 Feedback from staff indicated that they were now 
receiving good quality management and support 
but there was a need to ensure that this was 
recorded.

 In relation to the reduction in case loads, the aim 
was to ensure minimal disruption for children, 
although it was acknowledged that there would be 
some disruption as staff moved on and new staff 
were recruited.  The best social workers often had 
higher caseloads but this was not a good 
situation.

 Social workers had now been organised into 



Page No.  3

smaller teams with one team manager.  The aim 
was for each team to look after approximately 100 
to 110 cases.  Managers would be in a stronger 
position to have (and record) conversations with 
social workers and have oversight of all cases.

 There was a recognition that all partners must 
contribute to improvement but this was still a 
challenge operationally.

 The monitoring visit had highlighted that, although 
the application of thresholds had improved, it was 
still inconsistent.  There was still too great a 
reliance on agency managers in the Family Front 
Door but this was being worked on.

 Ofsted had reported that the development of a 
performance framework was very positive and an 
effective whole-system approach to quality 
assurance had been developed.  However, the 
challenge for staff was to do this work alongside 
the day job.  There was a need to build in audit as 
core business.  The service was working to build a 
baseline of service user feedback as this had not 
been gathered previously.

 Workforce development remained a priority, with 
the authority aiming to be the employer of choice 
for skilled staff.  Social workers were now being 
asked to complete a quarterly 'healthcheck' and 
feedback to date was positive.

 Phase 2 of the Service Improvement Plan would 
focus on the things that remained to be done and 
would be available for Panel Members soon.

Members were given the opportunity to ask questions 
and the following main points were raised:

 A Member informed the Panel that she was 
pleased to see the progress made to date and she 
wished to congratulate staff on this.

 In response to a question about the number of 
changes of staff and managers, the Panel was 
told that on the whole there was now improved 
permanency in the locality safeguarding teams.  
However, one area of the County had been less 
successful in moving from agency staff and 
managers were now holding a recruitment drive.  
This was a key priority, but it should be noted that 
appointing experienced social workers and team 
managers was one of the most difficult 
challenges.  Strong permanent group managers 
were now in place and were attracting good team 
managers.

 It was acknowledged that performance data was 



Page No.  4

not always accurate and there were some issues 
in ensuring that it was updated regularly.  It was 
hoped that the move to smaller social work teams 
each with their own Business Support Officer 
would improve this situation.

 Improvements to partnership working were 
welcomed.  Social workers had worked hard to 
ensure better attendance by all relevant parties at 
strategy meetings.  Health visitor and school 
nurse attendance was now at 80% and 
conversations were ongoing about whether some 
health visitor/school nursing staff should be 
located in the Family Front Door to allow them to 
more easily access these meetings.

 It was important to prioritise support for children at 
the edge of care, whether this was social work 
support or support via CAMHS.

 It was confirmed that reflective practice was good 
social work practice, but recording of 
conversations was not always taking place.  The 
reduction in team size would be helpful in freeing 
up time for reflective conversations.

 It was confirmed that Case Progression Officers 
monitored all open cases to ensure they moved 
on in a timely way.  They also undertook key audit 
work.

 It was suggested that inconsistencies in the 
application of thresholds was fuelled by anxiety 
about levels of risk.  Where there were real risks 
to a child there was no inconsistency.

 It was recognised that good quality staff were 
needed to ensure change was embedded and 
consolidated.  With this in mind it would be 
important to reassure staff about the setting up of 
the Alternative Delivery Model.  It was confirmed 
that a major communications exercise would be 
undertaken with staff to ensure they were aware 
of what the ADM would mean for them and what 
benefits there would be for them and for the 
children they worked with.  The ADM would be a 
vehicle to sustain improvement and would allow a 
total child focus.  It would be important to confirm 
a senior management structure at an early point in 
order to give confidence.

 A second Member wished to record their thanks to 
the staff who were working to drive improvements 
in the service.

 It was noted that a relatively small percentage of 
referrals required further support.  Given the 
recent national picture, it was not surprising that 
there was a level of anxiety about risks to children.  



Page No.  5

It was confirmed that data was recorded at the 
closure of the social work assessment.

 In response to a question about the number of 
social workers employed now compared to the 
number employed at the time of Ofsted inspection, 
the Assistant Director agreed to provide this 
information to Panel Members following the 
meeting.  She was able to confirm that in July 
2016 the FFD comprised 2 teams of 10 social 
workers and 1 manager.  It was now made up of 6 
teams of 5 social workers and 1 manager.

 Although senior managers such as the Assistant 
Director and Director of Children's Services would 
probably be known by Team Managers, they 
might not be known by all social workers.  It was 
suggested that staff on the ground were able to 
tell managers a lot about the service they worked 
in.  It was confirmed that the Assistant Director 
met every 8 weeks with frontline staff.

 It was confirmed that there was a good and 
increasing contribution of schools to strategy 
discussions.

 It was confirmed that Wyre Forest and 
Bromsgrove currently had the greatest 
concentration of agency staff.  It was noted that 
both areas were in the north of the County and 
had good transport links to other local authorities.

 The Cabinet Member reminded the Panel that 
there were 2 strands to the improvement work.  
Firstly there was the Service Improvement Plan 
and ongoing monitoring via Ofsted and secondly 
there was the ADM which would provide the 
vehicle for delivery of the improved services.  The 
pace of change was very high and some partners 
may be finding it difficult to keep up.  The Council 
had agreed that the improvement work would be a 
priority until April 2019, although it was 
disappointing to see varying degrees of interest 
and commitment from Councillors.

318 Performance 
Monitoring

The Assistant Director Safeguarding Services (Children's 
Social Care) had provided the Panel with performance 
monitoring data for children's social care for 2017/18 Q3.

In the course of the discussion the following main points 
were made:

 It was agreed that for future meetings the 
commentary/analysis would be placed before the 
data tables.



Page No.  6

 It would be helpful to have a breakdown and 
analysis of where referrals were from.  Where no 
further action was recorded it was not clear 
whether this may relate to repeat referrals for the 
same child.

 With reference to return interviews for children 
missing from home, it would be helpful to have 
some analysis of the impact of these interviews 
and, again, whether the figures related to repeat 
incidents involving the same child.  Members were 
informed that there was a great deal of data 
behind the figures for children missing from home.  
There were 3 full time missing children officers 
working on improved timeliness and a better 
analysis of information to feed into the strategic 
group. Having received an explanation about the 
data provided to the front line staff it was agreed 
not to add to the data presented to members for 
this item.

 In relation to Child Sexual Exploitation it was 
suggested that it would be helpful to have data for 
previous years in order to identify trends.  
Members were informed that accurate data was 
not available for previous years and this data 
would be used as a baseline going forward.

 It was confirmed that children missing from care 
figures related only to children in the care of 
Worcestershire County Council and did not 
include children who were the responsibility of 
other local authorities.

 A question was asked about the use of young 
boys as drugs mules with dealers trafficking them 
from other areas of the country.  There were 
currently no statistics available on this but they 
would be dealt with on a case by case basis by 
social workers.  The aim for the future was to 
bring together an overarching team of experts 
from different disciplines to improve coordination 
between partners.

 The Panel had been given data for the percentage 
of children who had had 3 or more placements in 
the previous 12 months.  However, Members felt 
that, where the number of placements was 
particularly high, it would be helpful to know the 
actual number of placements that some children 
had and the reasons why.  Members were 
informed that work was underway to support and 
train foster carers and residential placements to 
avoid placement breakdown.

 The fact that the number of children spending up 
to 12 months in care was increasing was seen as 



Page No.  7

a positive sign.  It showed that children coming 
into care were achieving permanency at an early 
stage.

 It was confirmed that the majority of children 
would leave care at 18.

 It was suggested that it would be helpful to know 
how many children had had multiple changes of 
social worker.  It was acknowledged that this was 
a national issue, not just in Worcestershire.

 With reference to placement costs, the Panel 
requested data for previous years in order to 
make a comparison over time.  It was confirmed 
that kinship carers would be paid less than in-
house foster carers.

If Members had further questions on the performance 
data following the meeting, they were asked to raise 
them with the Assistant Director Safeguarding Services 
(Children's Social Care).

319 Alternative 
Delivery Model

The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Children and 
Families and the Assistant Director of Families, 
Communities and Partnerships had been invited to the 
meeting to update the Panel on the development of the 
Alternative Delivery Model (ADM) for Children's Social 
Care.

The Panel received a presentation from the Assistant 
Director.  In the course of the discussion the following 
main points were made:

 Cabinet had previously agreed to take 2 options 
forward: a wholly owned council company and a 
strategic partnership with another local authority.  
Members were told that the strategic partnership 
was no longer an option and the Council would be 
taking forward the development of a wholly owned 
company.

 A risk in this option was the perception that this 
was a form of privatisation.  This was not the 
case; an important driver would be to maintain the 
Local Authority's value base as the company 
developed.

 Members were given a detailed list of the services 
that would be included in the scope of the 
company.  All but 2 of the services (Targeted 
Family Support and the Placements Team) were 
also under direction from the DfE.  The services 
included in the scope covered 620 fte staff.

 The Adoption Team and the Young Adults Team 
were not in the scope as they were part of a 



Page No.  8

different delivery model and it was important not to 
undermine this work.

 The Company would be overseen by a Board, 
with non-executive directors being independently 
appointed.  There would be approximately 9 
members of the Board, depending on the skill set 
of those appointed.  The Chair would be 
appointed in consultation with the DfE.

 Maintaining the democratic link would be a clear 
principle.  It was important to remember that the 
company would be delivering services on behalf of 
the Council.

 The Wholly Owned Council Company (WOCC) 
would be a route to sustain improvement.  There 
would be no quantifiable financial benefits and this 
was not about income generation.

 Concern was expressed about the high costs of 
setting up the company.  A further question was 
asked about when the company could be 
disbanded and whether this could happen when 
the service was judged by Ofsted to be 'good'.  In 
response it was suggested that, when the service 
was judged to be 'good', there would need to be a 
period to sustain this.  It was confirmed that 
improvement work would continue alongside the 
development of the WOCC.

 In response to a question about what would 
happen if performance slipped further, Members 
were reminded that the County Council remained 
accountable, with the running of the services 
delegated to the company.  It was important to 
ensure that this did not happen.

 Staff who transferred to the WOCC would retain 
the same terms and conditions and the same 
pension arrangements.  The Company would be a 
corporate partner with a strong relationship with 
corporate support services (with approximately 
85% buy back).

 In response to a question about the WOCC's 
relationship with Place Partnership, the 
importance of providing high quality support 
services was highlighted.

 The working assumption was that the majority of 
the Company's staff would be based at the County 
Council's Wildwood Offices, as that was where 
staff were currently based and where the Multi-
Agency Safeguarding Hub was located.  There 
would also need to be locality offices throughout 
the County.

 The £4.6 million required to establish and set up 
the Company would be spent on transition and 



Page No.  9

development costs, including legal, HR and 
project management costs.  This figure may 
change as the detailed work on setting up the 
company was done.

 Current guidance was that the Company would be 
liable for VAT, but the County Council had a 
commitment in writing that the DfE would meet 
these costs.

 The County Council was currently in discussion 
with the DfE about potential funding support.  In 
response to a question about what other local 
authorities may have received, Members were 
informed that this was not currently in the public 
domain, although conversations with colleagues in 
these authorities were ongoing.  It was suggested 
that Councillors may be able to get information on 
this from fellow Councillors in other authorities.

 The Cabinet Member with Responsibility 
confirmed that the DfE had been absolutely 
categorical that either there would be new 
arrangements which did not require the payment 
of VAT or that they would meet VAT costs and 
would continue to do so after the Council was out 
of intervention.  Written confirmation of the 
position was awaited.

 It was confirmed that the role of Lead Member for 
Children's Services would remain and the WOCC 
Board would also include an elected Member.  
Due to a conflict of interest in holding the 
company to account, this place on the Board 
could not be taken by the Lead Member for 
Children's Services.

 No decision had yet been taken about the role of 
the statutory Director of Children's Services.  This 
would be discussed further with the Council's new 
Chief Executive when he was in post.  It would be 
important to ensure that relationships between the 
Council and the new Company were right as, 
although the duty to carry out the services would 
be transferred, the Council would retain the 
responsibility for those services.  A Member 
commented that it would be important to ensure 
that there were no unhealthy tensions between 
the Council and the Company.

 The appointment of the Chairperson would be 
crucial and they must be the right person for 
Worcestershire.

 It was confirmed that the Council would set the 
budget for the Company as part of its corporate 
budget setting process.  In the light of this, a 
question was asked about what would happen if 



Page No.  10

the Company asked for an increase in budget, 
something that may have an impact on levels of 
Council Tax.  This was acknowledged as a valid 
concern, and it was part of the strategic 
commissioning role to assess whether budget 
requests were necessary when level of demand 
was considered.  This would need to be worked 
through via the development of the contract and 
the implementation phase, and may be something 
that scrutiny could have a role in.

 It was confirmed that there would be a year's 
implementation phase with a shadow Company 
formed by 1 December 2018.

 Concern was expressed that the decision to set 
up a WOCC would be taken by Cabinet rather 
than full Council.  It was confirmed that the 
decision on the actual contract would be taken by 
Council in due course but the decision to approve 
the development of the Company would be taken 
by Cabinet in March 2018.  Further concern was 
expressed that this was a huge change for the 
Council and it was important that all Members 
were able to buy into it at an early stage.  The 
Assistant Director confirmed that she would take 
advice from Democratic Services.

 It was confirmed that Trade Unions had attended 
staff briefings and would be involved all through 
the process.

 It was important to ensure that residents had a 
clear understanding of what was happening to 
avoid the perception that this was privatisation of 
a Council service.  The CMR agreed and 
reminded Members that the Council would retain 
responsibility for the service and would continue to 
maintain budgetary control and to approve the 
Company's business plan.  It was acknowledged 
that there was also a staff concern about the 
perception that they were going to work for an 
organisation that might not have the same public 
sector value base.  It would be important to bust 
the privatisation myths in order to ensure staff 
retention.

 It was acknowledged that an incredible amount of 
work had been undertaken to get to this point.  A 
question was asked about whether the dates 
going forward were set in stone and whether there 
was a fall-back position if deadlines were not met.  
The relationship with the DfE would be crucial and 
Members were referred to the development of a 
Memorandum of Understanding which would set 
out expectations.  The expectation would be that 



Page No.  11

the ADM would go live on 1 April 2019.  However, 
it would be important to focus on getting it right 
rather than simply making it happen.

 A question was asked about how the Company 
would make service improvements, given that it 
would be staffed by the same people.  It was 
acknowledged that the majority of staff would be 
the same.  However, the Board would have a 
single, unwavering focus on children and young 
people and sustaining improvement.  The CMR 
reminded Members that the priority would be to 
make service improvements and the ADM would 
be a single focused organisation which should add 
to this and not detract from it.

 An important message was that there would be no 
organisation redesign as much of this had already 
been done and there were no plans for any 
redundancies.

 It would also be important to look at what services 
remained with the County Council and ensure that 
they were sustainable.  The Assistant Director 
agreed that it would be important to maintain a 
joined up offer and consider the impact on the rest 
of the organisation.

 In response to a question about the relationship 
between Councillors and the WOCC, it was 
suggested that it would be important to strike a 
balance between allowing an element of 
independence and ensuring good outcomes.  
Formally, Cabinet and Council would be required 
to approve the WOCC's business plan on an 
annual basis.

 With reference to the role of the individual elected 
Member, there was a need for further work on this 
and it was perhaps something that scrutiny could 
be involved in.

 Further work was needed on protocols for dispute 
resolution between the County Council and the 
WOCC in relation to approval of the business 
plan.  However, in practice it was hoped that 
working relationships would be good enough for 
this not to happen.

 The CMR confirmed that he would welcome 
ongoing scrutiny involvement as the ADM was 
developed.

The meeting ended at 12.53 pm



Page No.  12

Chairman …………………………………………….


